## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Paul R. Wade	06/23/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Cat's Inn of New York
Street Address:	95 South Windsor Avenue
City:	Brightwaters
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	11718-1516

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6318295

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (301)610-9569

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-610-7634

Email: kmg@epsteingerken.com

Correspondent Name: Epstein & Gerken Address Line 1: 1901 Research Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 340

Address Line 4: Rockville, MARYLAND 20850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2011

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen M. Gerken

Total Attachments: 3

source=RecordationCoverSheet-USPN 6318295#page1.tif

source=USPN6318295-Assignment#page1.tif source=USPN6318295-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026607 FRAME: 0910 OP \$40.00 6318295

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Paul R. Wade	Name: _ The Cat's Inn of New York				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 95 South Windsor Avenue				
Execution Date(s) 06/23/2011; 07/08/2011					
✓ Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Brightwaters				
Joint Research Agreement	State: New York				
Government Interest Assignment					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 11718-1516				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No				
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 6,318,295 tached?				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name:Epstein & Gerken	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address: Karen M. Gerken	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 1901 Research Boulevard	Enclosed				
Suite 340	None required (government interest not affecting title				
City: Rockville	8. Payment Information				
State: Maryland Zip:20850	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 3000 Expiration Date 1/13				
Phone Number: 301-610-7634					
Fax Number: <u>301-610-9569</u>	b. Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: rhe@epsteingerken.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: /karen m gerken/	07/18/2011				
Signature	Date				
Karen M. Gerken Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Paul R. Wade, residing at 605 Western Avenue, Manchester, ME 04351, am the owner and inventor of a new and useful invention entitled "Multi-Level Kennel Enclosure with Forced Ventilation", which is the subject of a patent application for United States Letters Patent filed on March 23, 2000 and assigned Serial No. 09/532,439 and issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,318,295.

WHEREAS, The Cat's Inn of New York, LLC, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 95 S. Windsor Avenue, Brightwaters, NY 11718-1516, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto The Cat's Inn of New York, LLC the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,318,295 and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all non-provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said The Cat's Inn of New York, LLC, as the assignee of the entire interest in and to the same, for the sole use and on behalf of The Cat's Inn of New York, LLC, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to The Cat's Inn of New York, LLC, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to The Cat's Inn of New York, LLC, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid The Cat's Inn of New York, LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 026607 FRAME: 0912

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.				
(Date)	Paul R. Wade	Jumile		
On this 2324 day of <u>June</u> , 20 named <u>Paul R. Wade</u> known executed, the foregoing instrument and deed in and for the purposes set forth in	wn to me to be the person o I acknowledged the same to	lescribed in, and who		
(SEAL)	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:	Lui a tate 9-18-15		
	10.00 value - \$1.00	A A TATA Public, Maire ques September 18, 2015		
Accepted on behalf of The Cat's Inn of New York, LLC by:				
Name:Jim Williams	Signature /	JC		
Title: Owner and Manager	Date: //8/11	***************************************		

**RECORDED: 07/18/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 026607 FRAME: 0913